

13-0981-cv(L),

13-0999-cv(CON), 13-1002-cv(CON), 13-1003-cv(CON), 13-1662-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, ANSER MEHMOOD,
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED HAMMOUDA,
PURNA BAJRACHARYA, AHMER ABBASI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY
IBRAHIM, YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM, AKHIL SACHDEVA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE
WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, FORMER WARDEN OF THE
METROPOLITAN DETENTION CENTER (MDC)**

HUGH D. SANDLER
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 223-4000

SHARI ROSS LAHLOU
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee Warden Dennis Hasty,
former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC)*

– v. –

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center, JAMES SHERMAN, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, MDC Captain,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits and Remaining Allegations	7
C. The District Court’s Order	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Improperly Allowed Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim To Proceed Against Mr. Hasty	17
A. The District Court’s Extension of a <i>Bivens</i> Claim to a New Category of Rights and a Novel Factual Context Contradicts Supreme Court Guidance	19
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged that Mr. Hasty Was Personally Involved in Creating the Challenged Conditions of Confinement	21
1. The District Court’s Conclusion that Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged a Due Process Violation by Mr. Hasty Based on their “Official” Conditions of Confinement Cannot Be Reconciled with the Entirety of Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	22
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Sufficiently Allege Mr. Hasty’s Involvement in the Asserted “Unofficial Abuse”	28
C. Mr. Hasty Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim	33

II.	Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege A Valid Equal Protection Clause Claim Against Mr. Hasty	37
A.	The District Court Erroneously Concluded that Plaintiffs Have Pled Plausible Allegations Sufficient to Support an Equal Protection Claim Against Mr. Hasty	42
B.	Plaintiffs’ Group Pleading Cannot Substitute for Specific Allegations Establishing Discriminatory Intent For Each Individual Defendant	45
III.	Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Should Be Dismissed as to Mr. Hasty	47
IV.	Plaintiffs’ 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) Conspiracy Claim Cannot Proceed Against Employees of the Same Government Entity	50
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.T. Produce Co. v. Robert A. Johnson Sales, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Bellamy v. Mt. Vernon Hosp.</i> , 07-cv-1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 387 Fed. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Brown v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 12-1403, 2013 WL 646489 (1st Cir. Feb. 22, 2013).....	30
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	47
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	20
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	50

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....19

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.,
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)23

Cosmas v. Hassett,
886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)23

D’Olimpio v. Cristafi,
718 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)31

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....20

DeBoe v. Du Bois,
Civ. No. 12-53, 2012 WL 5908447 (2d Cir. Nov. 27, 2012)32

DiBlasio v. Novello,
413 Fed. App’x 352 (2d Cir. 2011)36, 37

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)23, 24

Dunlop v. City of N.Y.,
No. 06-cv-0433, 2008 WL 1970002 (S.D.N.Y. May 06, 2008)51

Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft,
1:04-cv-01809-JG-SMG (E.D.N.Y. filed May 3, 2004) *Aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded sub nom. Iqbal v. Hasty*, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) *cert. granted, cause remanded*, 129 S. Ct. 2430 (2009) and *cert. granted, cause remanded sub nom. Sawyer v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 2431 (2009) and *rev’d and remanded sub. nom. Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8, 9, 13, 25

Goldman v. Belden,
754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985)23

Grace v. Corbis–Sygma,
487 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2007)17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....34

Hartline v. Gallo,
546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008)50

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 1

Herrmann v. Moore,
576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978)51

Jeffrey M. Brown Assocs., Inc. v. Rockville Ctr. Inc.,
7 Fed. App’x. 197 (4th Cir. 2001)22

Joseph v. Fischer,
08-civ-2824, 2009 WL 3321011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2009).....32, 33

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)33

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....35

Minneci v. Pollard,
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....20

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau,
528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)17

Pearce v. Labella,
473 Fed. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2012)45

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....14

Plair v. City of New York,
789 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)31

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....14

Sec. & Law Enforcement Emps v. Carey,
737 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984)34

Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 1

Turkmen v. Ashcroft,
589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)2, 16

Turkmen v. Ashcroft,
No. 02-cv-2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006)2, 8

Vance v. Rumsfeld,
 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 2013 WL 488898
 (U.S. June 10, 2013)21

Varrone v. Bilotti,
 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)34

Walczyk v. Rio,
 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)35

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....1, 19

Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)16

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. I10, 14, 47, 48

U.S. Const. amend. IV11, 14, 29

U.S. Const. amend. V10, 11, 14, 29

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....20

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)1

42 U.S.C. § 1985*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)16, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....23

28 C.F.R. § 541.22(a).....36

28 C.F.R. § 541.22(c)(1)36

Authorization for Use of Military Force (Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224
 (Sept. 18, 2001)).....3

U.S. Dept of Justice, Office of Inspector Gen., *The September 11
 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on
 Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the
 September 11 Attacks* (April 2003)*passim*
